Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONTE C. MAGILL	03/21/2007
MARK H. HARTMANN	03/19/2007
JEFFREY S. HAGGARD	03/20/2007
JAMES E. BRANG	03/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OUTLAST TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	The Valmont Bldg., 5480 Valmont St. Ste. 200	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	

Name:	HILLS, INC.	
Street Address:	7785 Ellis Road	
City:	W. Melbourne	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32904	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11562732

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)857-0663

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6508435000

Email: lmeyer@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, FIVE PALO ALTO SQ.

PATENT REEL: 019072 FRAME: 0192

500247357

00 1156

CH \$40 0

	ATTEN: PATENT GROUP PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	₹:	OUTT-009/07US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Cliff Z. Liu
Total Attachments: 3 source=OUTT007assign#page1.tif source=OUTT007assign#page2.tif source=OUTT007assign#page3.tif		

(1)

Rev. 6/14/2002

MAR-22-07

Attorney Docket No: OUTT-009/07US

[] provisional application

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT (Joint)

303-581-9029

Monte C. MAGILL, residing at 449 Westview Court, Longmont, Colorado 80501; Mark H. HARTMANN, residing at 256 Rockview Drive, Superior, Colorado 80027; Jeffrey S. HAGGARD, residing at 560 Amber Lane, Cocoa, Florida 32926; and James E. BRANG residing at 1251 Creek Side Circle, Rockledge, Florida 92955 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled:

MULTI-COMPONENT FIBERS HAVING ENHANCED REVERSIBLE THERMAL PROPERTIES AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THEREOF

- [] to be filed herewith; or (a) (b) [] bearing Application No. , and filed on ; or (2) [X] non-provisional application [] to be filed herewith; or (a)
 - [X] bearing Application No. 11/562,732, and filed on (b) November 22, 2006

WHEREAS, Outlast Technologies, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Colorado, and having its principal place of business at The Valmont Building, 5480 Valmont Street, Suite 200, Boulder, Colorado 80301 and Hills, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida, and having its principal place of business at 7785 Ellis Road, W. Melbourne, Florida 32904 (the "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefore or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

746616 v1/PA

Rev. 06/14/2002

Attorney Docket No. OUTT-009/07US Application Serial No. 11/562,732 Page 2

- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e);
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) - (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH, L.L.P. to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

746616 vl/PA

Rev. 06/14/2002

Attorney Docket No. OUTT-009/07US Application Serial No. 11/562,732 Page 3

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

By:

By:

Date: 3-21-07 By

Marto C MACILI

Date: 3-19-07

MONE H HARTMANN

Date: 3-20-02

Jeffrey S. HAGGARD

By:

Tomes E BRANG

746616 VI/PA